As a result of this change, the IFRS 1 Cumulative translation adjustments will be elected.   This will
have  the  effect  of  reclassifying  all  previously  recorded  translation  adjustments  from  other
comprehensive income to retained earnings.

30

 Asset retirement obligations:  Under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent liabilities and contingent assets,
the Company has reassessed its ARO under IFRS.  The IFRS standard requires the periodic updating
of  assumptions  such  as  inflation  and  discount  rates.   Accordingly,  the  Company  has  made
adjustments to the ARO liability and related asset.

 Presented below  is  the  reconciliation of  the Company’s opening balance sheet showing  the adjustments
from  CGAAP  to  IFRS.   In  preparing  the  opening  balance  sheet  the  Company  is  required  to  use  the
standards  in  effect  as  at December 31, 2011 which may differ  from  the policies  the Company  currently
expects to adopt and as a result the opening balance sheet is subject to change.

Transition to IFRS ‐ Preliminary Opening Consolidated Balance Sheet

CGAAP Transition IFRS

January 1, adjustments January 1,

Unaudited $US thousands 2010 Notes to IFRS 2010

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 141,575$   ‐$   141,575$
Accounts receivable 195,370   ‐   195,370
Inventories  27,519   ‐   27,519
Prepaid expenses  3,541   ‐   3,541

Current Assets 368,005   ‐   368,005
Reclamation funds 67,076   ‐   67,076

Mineral properties, plant and equipment 1,310,287   (a) (6,910)   1,303,377

Investment in Tenke Fungurume 1,633,740   ‐   1,633,740

Investments and other assets 42,508   ‐   42,508
Deferred income tax assets 68,707   (e) 2,056   70,763
Goodwill 249,820   ‐   249,820

3,740,143$   (4,854)$   3,735,289$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 59,473$   ‐   59,473$
Accrued liabiliites 48,235   ‐   48,235
Income taxes payable  14,657   ‐   14,657
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases  2,536   ‐   2,536
Current portion of asset retirement obligations 5,830   ‐   5,830
Deferred revenue  5,667   ‐   5,667
Forward sales contracts 40,557   ‐   40,557

Current Liabilities  176,955   ‐   176,955
Long‐term debt and capital leases  188,352   ‐   188,352
Other long‐term liabilities 11,936   ‐   11,936
Deferred revenue  72,230   ‐   72,230
Provision for pension obligations 16,385   ‐   16,385
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 120,954   (a) 1,895   122,849
Deferred income tax liabilities 238,089   (e) (568)   237,521

824,901   1,327   826,228

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 3,480,487   ‐   3,480,487
Contributed surplus 30,415   (b) (1,328)   29,087
Accumulated other comprehensive income 265,051   (c), (d) (265,051)   ‐
Deficit (860,711)   260,198   (600,513)

2,915,242   (6,181)   2,909,061
3,740,143$   (4,854)$   3,735,289$

31

Transitional adjustments notes:

a) In  applying  IAS  37  Provisions,  contingent  liabilities  and  contingent  assets,  discount  and  inflation
rates were updated resulting in an increase of the ARO by $1.9 million.  Under CGAAP, the historical
rates were applied.  On election of IFRS 1 Decommissioning liabilities included in the cost of mineral
properties, the Company has adjusted the mineral property balance by $6.9 million.

b) Under  IFRS  the Company will  recognize a  forfeiture  rate  in  its  initial  recognition of  stock option
grants.  Applied retroactively on all unvested options at the date of transition, contributed surplus